软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2024,35(7):3180−3203 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.007107] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有.  Tel: +86-10-62562563
面向版本演化的 APP 软件缺陷跟踪分析方法
∗
刘海毅 1,2,  姜  瑛 1,2,  赵泽江 1,2
1(云南省人工智能重点实验室(昆明理工大学), 云南 昆明 650504)
2(昆明理工大学 信息工程与自动化学院, 云南 昆明 650504)

以分析和评估历史版本的缺陷演化信息, 获取的演化关系在 APP 软件缺陷内容异构图的基础上可进一步转化
为元路径以表示缺陷内容节点及其相关的其他缺陷内容信息, 使得缺陷识别准确率进一步提升(约 5%). 相较
于同类的基线方法, ASD-TAOVE 对多个来源的 APP 软件数据进行了验证, 并在版本演化过程中分析其关联
关系, 既能够较全面地识别在版本演化过程中未修复的软件缺陷, 又可为未修复的软件缺陷分析细粒度的缺
陷修复建议, 有效缓解了信息孤立、数据质量差、版本失配等问题, 提升了缺陷报告的质量.
考虑到 APP 软件数据不同版本的数据质量以及不平衡问题, 本文的目前工作还存在局限: (1) 本文目前
验证并讨论了方法在 APP 软件缺陷内容数据集较为均衡情况下的表现, 方法在不均衡的数据集下的鲁棒性及
适用范围还有待进一步验证; (2) 本文提出了一种面向版本演化的 APP 软件缺陷分析通用框架, 以缺陷操作
为例设计相关演化关系分析对象并量化演化关系, 然而还存在用户偏好演化等更丰富的演化关系需进一步探
索. 下一步, 我们将探索方法在大规模 APP 软件数据中的鲁棒性, 并探索不同类型的演化关系, 进一步明确
APP 软件演化的度量方法, 为开发人员提供全面的演化建议.
References:
[1]   Qian Y, Cao EY, Deng WJ, Yuan H. Mining the participatory role of massive user reviews in the update design of APP software.
Systems Engineering-theory & Practice, 2021, 41(3): 554−564 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.12011/SETP2019-1136]
[2]   Xiao JM, Chen SZ, Feng ZY, Liu PL, Xue X. An automatic analysis of user reviews method for APP evolution and maintenance.
Chinese Journal of Computers, 2020, 43(11): 2184−2202 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.11897/SP.J.1016.2020.02184]
[3]   Wang YW, Wang JJ, Shi L, Wang Q. Semantic-aware and fine-grained App review bug mining approach. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/
Journal of Software, 2023, 34(4): 1613−1629 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/6697.htm [doi:
10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006697]
[4]   Duan WJ, Jiang Y. Defect recognition of APP software based on user feedback. Computer Science, 2020, 47(6): 44−50 (in Chinese
with English abstract). [doi: 10.11896/jsjkx.191100133]
[5]   Zhou HC, Guo ZQ, Mei YQ, Li YH, Chen L, Zhou YM. Watch out for version mismtaching and data leakage! A case study of their
influence in bug report based bug localization models. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2023, 34(5): 2196−2217 (in
Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/6401.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006401]
刘海毅 等: 面向版本演化的 APP 软件缺陷跟踪分析方法 3201
[6]   Wen M, Wu RX, Cheung SC. Locus: Locating bugs from software changes. In: Proc. of the 31st IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on
Automated Software Engineering. Singapore: ACM, 2016. 262−273. [doi: 10.1145/2970276.2970359]
[7]   Lam AN, Nguyen AT, Nguyen HA, Nguyen TN. Bug localization with combination of deep learning and information retrieval. In:
Proc. of the 25th IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Program Comprehension. Buenos Aires: IEEE, 2017. 218−299. [doi: 10.1109/ICPC.
2017.24]
[8]   Xiao Y, Keung J. Improving bug localization with character-level convolutional neural network and recurrent neural network. In:
Proc. of the 25th Asia-Pacific Software Engineering Conf. Nara: IEEE, 2018. 703−704. [doi: 10.1109/APSEC.2018.00097]
[9]   Zhong RY, Wang C, Liang P, Luo Z. Automatic trend analysis of mobile app updates based on app changelogs. Journal of
Computer Research and Development, 2021, 58(4): 763−776 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.7544/issn1000-1239.2021.
20200756]
[10]   Siers MJ, Islam MZ. Software defect prediction using a cost sensitive decision forest and voting, and a potential solution to the
class imbalance problem. Information Systems, 2015, 51: 62−71. [doi: 10.1016/j.is.2015.02.006 ]
[11]   Wu F, Jing XY, Dong X, Cao JC, Xu MW, Zhang HY, Ying S, Xu BW. Cross-project and within-project semi-supervised software
defect prediction problems study using a unified solution. In: Proc. of the 39th IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering
Companion (ICSE-C). IEEE, 2017. 195−197. [doi: 10.1109/ICSE-C.2017.72]
[12]   Wijayasekara D, Manic M, Wright JL, McQueen M. Mining bug databases for unidentified software vulnerabilities. In: Proc. of the
5th Int’l Conf. on Human System Interactions. IEEE, 2012. 89−96. [doi: 10.1109/HSI.2012.22]
[13]   Zheng W, Chen JZ, Wu XX, Chen X, Xia X. Empirical studies on deep-learning-based security bug report prediction methods.
Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2020, 31(5): 1294−1313 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-
9825/5954.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005954]
[14]   Jiang Y, Mu CG, Su XH, Wang TT. Security bug report detection via noise filtering and deep learning. Chinese Journal of
Computers, 2022, 45(8): 1794−1813 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.11897/SP.J.1016.2022.01794]
[15]   Chen JF, Wang XL, Cai SH, Xu JP, Chen JY, Chen HB. A software defect prediction method with metric compensation based on
featureselection and transfer learning. Frontiers of Information Technology & Electronic Engineering, 2022, 23(5): 715−732. [doi:
10.1631/fitee.2100468 ]
[16]   Wan Z, Xia X, Hassan AE, Lo D, Yin JW, Yang XH. Perceptions, expectations, and challenges in defect prediction. IEEE Trans. on
Software Engineering, 2018, 46(11): 1241−1266. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2018.2877678]
[17]   Zhang T, Sun XB, Zheng ZB, Li G. Intelligent analysis for software data: Research and applications. Frontiers of Information
Technology & Electronic Engineering, 2022, 23(5): 661−666. [doi: 10.1631/fitee.2230000]
[18]   Peters F, Tun TT, Yu Y, Nuseibeh B. Text filtering and ranking for security bug report prediction. IEEE Trans. on Software
Engineering, 2017, 45(6): 615−631. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2017.2787653]
[19]   Jiang SJ, Zhang X, Wang RC, Huang Y, Zhang YM, Xue M. Fault localization approach based on path analysis and information
entropy. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2021, 32(7): 2166−2182 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.
org.cn/1000-9825/6262.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006262]
[20]   Li Z, Cui ZQ, Chen X, Wang RC, Liu JB, Zheng LW. Deep-SBFL: Spectrum-based fault localization approach for deep neural
networks. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2023, 34(5): 2231−2250 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.
cn/1000-9825/6403.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006403]
[21]   Saidani I, Ouni A, Ahasanuzzaman M, Hassan S, MKaouer MW, Hassan AE. Tracking bad updates in mobile apps: A search-based
approach. Empirical Software Engineering, 2022, 27(4): 81. [doi: 10.1007/s10664-022-10125-6]
[22]   Zhou W, Wang Y, Gao CY, Yang F. Emerging topic identification from app reviews via adaptive online biterm topic modeling.
Frontiers of Information Technology & Electronic Engineering, 2022, 23(5): 678−692. [doi: 10.1631/fitee.2100465]
[23]   Zhao Y, Yu TT, Su T, Liu Y, Zheng W, Zhang JZ, Halfond WGJ. ReCDroid: Automatically reproducing Android application
crashes from bug reports. In: Proc. of the 41st IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering (ICSE). Montreal, 2019.
128−139. [doi: 10.1109/ICSE.2019.00030]
3202 软件学报 2024 年第 35 卷第 7 期
[24]   Fazzini M, Moran K, Bernal-Cardenas C, Wendland T, Orso A, Poshyvanyk D. Enhancing mobile app bug reporting via real-time
understanding of reproduction steps. IEEE Trans. on Software Engineering, 2022, 49(3): 1246−1272. [doi: 10.1109/tse.2022.
3174028]
[25]   Zhang ZX, Winn R, Zhao Y, Yu TT, Halfond WGJ. Automatically reproducing Android bug reports using natural language
processing and reinforcement learning. In: Proc. of the 32nd ACM SIGSOFT Int’l Symp. on Software Testing and Analysis. 2023.
411−422. [doi: 10.1145/3597926.3598066]
[26]   Li Z, Jing XY, Zhu X, Zhang HY, Xu BW, Ying S. Heterogeneous defect prediction with two-stage ensemble learning. Automated
Software Engineering, 2019, 26: 599−651. [doi: 10.1007/s10515-019-00259-1 ]
[27]   Xu Z, Ye S, Zhang T, Xia Z, Pang S, Wang Y, Tang YT. MVSE: Effort-aware heterogeneous defect prediction via multiple-view
spectral embedding. In: Proc. of the 19th IEEE Int’l Conf. on Software Quality, Reliability and Security (QRS). IEEE, 2019.
10−17. [doi: 10.1109/QRS.2019.00015]
[28]   Chen J, Wang X, Cai S, Xu JP, Chen JY, Chen HB. A software defect prediction method with metric compensation based on
feature selection and transfer learning. Frontiers of Information Technology & Electronic Engineering, 2022, 23(5): 715−731. [doi:
10.1631/fitee.2100468 ]
[29]   Li WW, Chen X, Zhang HW, Huang ZQ, Jia XY. Heterogeneous defect prediction based on simultaneous semantic alignment.
Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2023, 34(6): 2669−2689 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-
9825/6495.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006495]
[30]   Bahdanau D, Cho K, Bengio Y. Neural machine translation by jointly learning to align and translate. arXiv:1409.0473, 2014.
[31]   Zhang Y, Wallace B. A sensitivity analysis of (and practitioners’ guide to) convolutional neural networks for sentence
classification. arXiv:1510.03820, 2015.
[32]   Liu P, Qiu X, Huang X. Recurrent neural network for text classification with multi-task learning. arXiv:1605.05101, 2016.
[33]   Greff K, Srivastava RK, Koutník J, Steunebrink BR, Schmidhuber J. LSTM: A search space odyssey. IEEE Trans. on Neural
Networks and Learning Systems, 2016, 28(10): 2222−2232. [doi: 10.1109/tnnls.2016.2582924]
[34]   Mani S, Sankaran A, Aralikatte R. Deeptriage: Exploring the effectiveness of deep learning for bug triaging. In: Proc. of the ACM
India Joint Int’l Conf. on Data Science and Management of Data. 2019. 171−179. [doi: 10.1145/3297001.3297023]
[35]   Shi C, Li YT, Zhang JW, Sun YZ, Philip SY. A survey of heterogeneous information network analysis. IEEE Trans. on Knowledge
and Data Engineering, 2016, 29(1): 17−37. [doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2016.2598561]
[36]   Wang X, Ji H, Shi C, Wang B, Ye YF, Cui P, Yu PS. Heterogeneous graph attention network. In: Proc. of the World Wide Web
Conf. 2019. 2022−2032.
[37]   Wang X, Liu N, Han H, Shi C. Self-supervised heterogeneous graph neural network with co-contrastive learning. In: Proc. of the
27th ACM SIGKDD Conf. on Knowledge Discovery & Data Mining. 2021. 1726−1736. [doi: 10.1145/3447548.3467415]